the failure of the Claimant to submit necessary in-
formation, the Claimant shall have sixty (60) calendar 
days to submit the requested information.  As a result, 
a Pre-service Claim may be consideredwithin ninety (90) 
calendar days, and a Post-service Claim may be consid-
ered within one hundred and five (105) calendar days.

g.If the appeal is denied, TakeCare shall issue a Notice of 
Denial of Internal Appeal advising the Claimant of the 
Internal Appeal Determination. The Notice will state 
the reasons for the denial including reference to specific 
plan provisions, guidelines and protocols as a basis